Rome Police Department

JASON LAUBY, CHIEF OF POLICE

1156 Alpine Drive 715-325-8020
Nekoosa, Wisconsin 54457 Emergency - 911

Rome Police Department Monthly Report
September 2025

Meetings/Training Attended
During the month of September, I attended a Taser replacement meeting, and recorded a PFC
meeting.

Calls for Service, Citations, and Written Warnings
During the month, officers handled 150 calls for service, issued 57 citations, and 9 written
warnings.

Department Activities/Announcements

The boat patrol concluded patrol for the season in September. The boats will be scheduled for
seasonal maintenance in October. The final statistics from the 2025 patrol will be calculated this
fall and submitted to the DNR. I would like to thank the Boat Patrol Officers for the work they
have provided on our lakes this summer.

As we enter the fall, I would remind residents to keep a watchful eye on neighboring properties
that may be seasonal. Please report any suspicious activity to the P.D.

The police department would also like to remind those who may be leaving property, for an
extended period of time, to fill out a vacant home form before leaving. The form can be picked
up at the Police Department or printed from the Town web site. This helps the Police Department
to be aware of properties in town that are vacant, and gives us accurate contact information for
property owners in the event we would need to contact them.

Jason Lauby — Chief of Police
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R25-1240
R25-1241
R25-1242

R25-1243

R25-1244
R25-1245
R25-1246
R25-1247
R25-1248
R25-1249
R25-1250
R25-1251
R25-1252
R25-1253
R25-1254
R25-1255
R25-1256
R25-1257
R25-1258
R25-1259
R25-1260
R25-1261
R25-1262
R25-1263
R25-1264
R25-1265
R25-1266
R25-1267
R25-1268
R25-1269
R25-1270
R25-1271
R25-1272
R25-1273
R25-1274
R25-1275
R25-1276

R25-1277

5116

R25-1279
R25-1280
R25-1281
R25-1282
R25-1283

Medical Emergen
MVC PD Only
Disorderly
Traffic Complai
Animal Problem
Trespassing
Lost Property
Lost Property
ATV/UTV Traffic
Medical Emergen
Disorderly
ATL/BOLO

OWL

Suspicious Actv
Traffic Hazard
Suspicious Actv
Welfare Check
Citizen Assist
MVC PD Only
MVC PI

Mutual Aid
Traffic Complai
911 Open Line
Animal Problem
Welfare Check
Medical Emergen
Contempt Ct/Bai
Welfare Check
Disabled Vehicl
Animal Problem
Medical Emergen
Welfare Check
Oows

Suspicious Actv
Medical Emergen
Suspicious Actv
Welfare Check
Medical Emergen
Alarm

Citizen Assist
Theft

ATV/UTV Traffic
Traffic Complai
Burglary

09/01/25
09/01/25
09/01/25
09/01/25
09/01/25
09/02/25
09/03/25
09/03/25
09/03/25
09/03/25
09/03/25
09/04/25
09/05/25
09/05/25
09/05/25
09/05/25
09/05/25
09/05/25
09/06/25
09/06/25
09/06/25
09/07/25
09/07/25
09/07/25
09/07/25
09/08/25
09/08/25
09/08/25
09/09/25
09/09/25
09/09/25
09/09/25
09/09/25
09/09/25
09/10/25
09/10/25
09/10/25
09/10/25
09/11/25
09/11/25
09/11/25
09/11/25
09/11/25
09/11/25

Rose, Carter
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Winker, Cody
Winker, Cody
Aldrich, Jasmin
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Rose, Carter
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Aldrich, Jasmin
Winker, Cody
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Winker, Cody
Winker, Cody
Winker, Cody
Aldrich, Jasmin
Winker, Cody
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Boudreau, Hunte
Rose, Carter
Jenks, Robert
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Rose, Carter
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Upton, Brian
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
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R25-1284
R25-1285
R25-1286
R25-1287
R25-1288
R25-1289
R25-1290
R25-1291
R25-1292
R25-1293

R25-1294

R25-1295
R25-1296
R25-1297
R25-1298
R25-1299
R25-1300
R25-1301
R25-1302
25-5701

R25-1303
R25-1304
R25-1305
R25-1306
R25-1307
R25-1308
R25-1309
R25-1310
R25-1311

R25-1317

R25-1312

R25-1313

R25-1314
R25-1315
R25-1316
R25-1318
R25-1319
R25-1320
R25-1321
R25-1322
R25-1323
R25-1324
R25-1325
R25-1326

MVC PD Only
Citizen Assist
Mutual Aid
Medical Emergen
Rome Ord Violat
Medical Emergen
Disabled Vehicl
Medical Emergen
Disabled Vehicl
Medical Emergen
Child Abuse/Neg
Mutual Aid
Fire/Smo/CO Ala
Medical Emergen
Disabled Vehicl
Alarm

Traffic Complai
Public Service
Medical Emergen
911 Hangup

911 Hangup
Animal Problem
Traffic Complai
Suspicious Actv
Traffic Control
Suspicious Actv
Contempt Ct/TRO
Medical Emergen
911 Hangup
Welfare Check
OWI

Noise Disturban
Traffic Control
MVC PD Only
Welfare Check
Disabled Vehicl
Traffic Complai
Abandoned Call
OWI

Oows

Medical Emergen
Traffic Control
Abandoned Call
Traffic Control

09/11/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/12/25
09/13/25
09/13/25
09/13/25
09/13/25
09/13/25
09/13/25
09/14/25
09/14/25
09/14/25
09/14/25
09/14/25
09/14/25
09/14/25
09/15/25
09/15/25
09/15/25
09/15/25
09/15/25
09/15/25
09/15/25
09/15/25
09/16/25
09/16/25
09/17/25
09/17/25
09/17/25
09/17/25
09/17/25
09/17/25
09/18/25
09/18/25
09/18/25
09/18/25

Winker,
Winker,
Winker,
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Jenks, Robert
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Rose, Carter
Rose, Carter
Rose, Carter
Rose, Carter
Rose, Carter
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Jenks, Robert
Rose, Carter
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Jenks, Robert
Aldrich, Jasmin
Winker, Cody
Upton, Brian
Aldrich, Jasmin
Jenks, Robert
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Rose, Carter
Rose, Carter
Jenks, Robert
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
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R25-1327
R25-1328
R25-1329
R25-1330
R25-1331

R25-1332

R25-1333
R25-1334
R25-1335
R25-1336
R25-1337
R25-1338
R25-1339
R25-1340
R25-1341
R25-1342
R25-1343
R25-1344
R25-1345
R25-1346
R25-1347
R25-1348
R25-1349
R25-1351
R25-1352
R25-1353
R25-1354
R25-1355
R25-1356
R25-1358
R25-1357

R25-1359

R25-1360
R25-1361
R25-1362
R25-1363
R25-1364
R25-1365
R25-1366
R25-1367
R25-1368
R25-1369
R25-1370
R25-1371

Welfare Check
911 Hangup
Disabled Vehicl
Animal PU Req
Welfare Check
Noise Disturban
Medical Emergen
OwWs

OWI

Medical Emergen
911 Open Line
Medical Emergen
Animal PU Req
Alarm
Suspicious Actv
Traffic Complai
Public Service
Animal PU Req
Medical Emergen
OwWs

Parking Viol
Traffic Control
OWI

Fraud

Citizen Dispute
Suspicious Actv
Abandoned Call
Abandoned Call
Animal Problem
Traffic Complai
Traffic Complai
Parking Viol
Child Abuse/Neg
Traffic Complai
Weapon Law Viol
911 Open Line
Medical Emergen
Animal Problem
Ows

911 Hangup
Suspicious Actv
911 Open Line
Alarm

Disabled Vehicl

09/18/25
09/19/25
09/19/25
09/19/25
09/19/25
09/19/25
09/19/25
09/19/25
09/20/25
09/20/25
09/20/25
09/20/25
09/20/25
09/20/25
09/20/25
09/21/25
09/21/25
09/22/25
09/22/25
09/22/25
09/23/25
09/23/25
09/23/25
09/23/25
09/23/25
09/23/25
09/24/25
09/24/25
09/25/25
09/25/25
09/25/25
09/25/25
09/25/25
09/25/25
09/25/25
09/26/25
09/26/25
09/26/25
09/26/25
09/26/25
09/26/25
09/26/25
09/26/25
09/26/25

Boudreau, Hunte
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Boudreau, Hunte
Winker, Cody
Boudreau, Hunte
Winker, Cody
Winker, Cody
Boudreau, Hunte
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Winker, Cody
Winker, Cody
Upton, Brian
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Jenks, Robert
Rose, Carter
Aldrich, Jasmin
Aldrich, Jasmin
Upton, Brian
Aldrich, Jasmin
Upton, Brian
Upton, Brian
Jenks, Robert

Aldrich, Jasmin
Winker, Cody

Winker, Cody

Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Boudreau, Hunte
Rose, Carter
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R25-1372 Medical Emergen 06:06:42 09/27/25 Rose, Carter CLO
R25-1373 Traffic Control 15:36:07 09/27/25 Boudreau, Hunte CLO
R25-1374 911 Open Line 15:39:31 09/27/25 Boudreau, Hunte CLO
R25-1375 911 Open Line 16:41:32 09/27/25 Boudreau, Hunte CLO
R25-1376 Intox/Incapacit 17:29:35 09/27/25 Boudreau, Hunte CLO
R25-1377 Hit & Run PD 19:39:06 09/27/25 Boudreau, Hunte ADF
R25-1378 Alarm 09:59:25 09/28/25 Jenks, Robert CLO
R25-1379 Animal Problem 11:55:53 09/28/25 Boudreau, Hunte CLO
R25-1380 Medical Emergen 15:55:37 09/28/25 Jenks, Robert CLO
R25-1381 Alarm 18:25:26 09/28/25 Boudreau, Hunte CLO
R25-1382 OWI 05:58:56 09/29/25 Rose, Carter CAA
R25-1383 Abandoned Call 10:29:21 09/29/25 Aldrich, Jasmin CLO
R25-1384 Welfare Check 19:30:21 09/29/25 Aldrich, Jasmin CLO
R25-1385 Animal Problem 08:22:17 09/30/25 Upton, Brian CLO
R25-1386 Traffic Complai 08:48:41 09/30/25 Upton, Brian CLO
R25-1387 Traffic Hazard 12:11:21 09/30/25 Aldrich, Jasmin CLO
R25-1388 Disabled Vehicl 13:51:53 09/30/25 Aldrich, Jasmin CLO
R25-1389 Agency Assist 17:23:13 09/30/25 Aldrich, Jasmin CLO
Total Incidents for This Report: 150

Report Includes:
All dates between
All agencies matching
All officers

All dispositions

All natures

All locations

All cities

All clearance codes
All observed offenses
All reported offenses
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